

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE; YANKTON SIOUX
TRIBE, ROBERT FLYING HAWK; OGLALA SIOUX
TRIBE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE; STEVE VANCE,

Intervenors for Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, ET AL.

Defendant-Appellant,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS LLC,

Intervenor for Defendant-Appellant.

No. 20-5197

**STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE, ET AL.'S JOINT OPPOSITION
TO EMERGENCY MOTIONS FOR STAY**

JAN E. HASSELMAN
PATTI A. GOLDMAN
Earthjustice
810 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 343-7340
jhasselman@earthjustice.org
pgoldman@earthjustice.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Standing Rock Sioux Tribe*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
STANDARD FOR STAY	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. APPELLANTS ARE UNLIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS.	6
A. The District Court Correctly Ruled that the Corps Violated NEPA.	6
B. The District Court Correctly Applied Precedent to Vacate the Pipeline Easement.	14
1. <i>Vacatur was appropriate under the <u>Allied-Signal</u> factors</i>	14
2. <i>A separate injunction was not necessary to give effect to vacatur.</i>	18
II. THE EQUITABLE FACTORS DO NOT SUPPORT A STAY.	23
A. DAPL’s Claims of “Devastation” are Significantly Exaggerated.....	23
B. A Stay Will Harm the Tribes.	27
III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST DISFAVORS A STAY.	29
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>*Allied Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	14, 19, 20
<i>Am. Bioscience v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Am. Games, Inc. v. Trade Prod., Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Am. Rivers v. Fed. Elec. Reg. Comm’n</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Am. Rivers v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2003).....	30
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	16
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 904 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Comcast Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>In re Core Commc’ns.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	26

<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior,</i> 931 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Dept. of Homeland Security v. Regents of the Univ. of California,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	12
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns,</i> 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	14
<i>Found. on Economic Trends v. Heckler,</i> 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	13, 30
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,</i> 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7, 13
<i>Greyhound Corp v. ICC,</i> 668 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles,</i> 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	21
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,</i> 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	20, 21
<i>Montana Wilderness Ass’n v. Fry,</i> 408 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (D. Mont. 2006).....	17
<i>N. Plains Res. Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,</i> 2020 WL 3638125 (D. Mont. 2020).....	18
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler,</i> 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Assoc. v. Semonite,</i> 422 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2019).....	19
<i>*Nat’l Parks Conservation Assoc. v. Semonite,</i> 916 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 19
<i>*Nat’l Parks Conservation Assoc. v. Semonite,</i> 925 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	15, 19, 29

<i>Nat'l Women's Law Ctr. v. Office of Mgmt. and Budget</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2019).....	14
<i>National Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	6
<i>*Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	16, 17, 30
<i>Pub. Employees for Env'tl. Responsibility v. Hopper</i> , 827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Puckett v. U.S.</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (U.S. 2009).....	20
<i>Realty Income Trust v. Eckerd</i> , 564 F.2d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>SecurityPoint Holdings, Inc. v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 867 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. Fed. Elec. Reg. Comm'n</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Sierra Club v. Fed. Elec. Reg. Comm'n.</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 645 F. 3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17

<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2010).....	22
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2016).....	25, 26
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 187 (D.D.C. 2017).....	5, 19
<i>TOMAC v. Norton</i> , 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980).....	2
<i>UNF West, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 14-1181, 2016 WL 6080795 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 15, 2016).....	8
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Oklahoma v. Fed. Comms. Comm’n</i> , 933 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	30
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (U.S. 1982).....	16
 Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706 (2)(A).....	14
Administrative Procedure Act.....	14, 19
Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. § 185.....	3, 18

*National Environmental Policy Act,

42 U.S.C. § 4332.... 1,2,4,6,7, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 29, 30, 31

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1	11
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c).....	30
40 C.F.R. § 1502.24	11
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27	6
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)	13
40 C.F.R. § 1508.28(b)	7
82 Fed. Reg. 5543 (Jan. 18, 2017).....	3, 4
